# 900275197 12/19/2013

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch		12/17/2013	Bank: UNITED STATES

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Penton Media, Inc.	
Street Address:	249 West 17th St., 4th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10011	
Entity Type:	rpe: CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	Penton Business Media, Inc.		
Street Address:	249 West 17th Street, 4th Floor		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10011		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0712158	BROADCAST ENGINEERING

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2127540330

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 907-7300

Email: rsilverman@golenbock.com

Correspondent Name: Robin E. Silverman
Address Line 1: 437 Madison Avenue

900275197 TRADEMARK
REEL: 005178 FRAME: 0464

OD \$40.00 0742458

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robin E. Silverman		
Signature:	/Robin E. Silverman/		
Date:	12/19/2013		
Total Attachments: 3 source=First Lien Collateral Agent.Credit Suisse#page1.tif source=First Lien Collateral Agent.Credit Suisse#page2.tif source=First Lien Collateral Agent.Credit Suisse#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 005178 FRAME: 0465

# PARTIAL RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN AND SECURITY INTERESTS TRADEMARKS

This PARTIAL RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN AND SECURITY INTERESTS - TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of December 17, 2013 by Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch ("CS"), in its capacity as first lien collateral agent ("First Lien Collateral Agent").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, CS is party to (i) that certain First Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of October 3, 2013 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time) (the "First Lien Credit Agreement") among Penton Media, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Penton"), Penton Business Media, Inc., a Delaware corporation (a "Borrower" and, together with Penton, the "Borrowers"), Penton Operating Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), the Subsidiary Guarantors party thereto from time to time, the Lenders party thereto from time and Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "First Lien Administrative Agent") and the First Lien Collateral Agent; and (ii) that certain First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of October 3, 2012 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time) (the "First Lien Security Agreement") among the Borrowers, Holdings, certain of its subsidiaries and the First Lien Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, under the First Lien Credit Agreement, the First Lien Security Agreement and certain other loan and credit agreements related thereto which have been assigned to CS and/or to which CS is successor in interest, (i) the Lenders have been granted certain liens and security interests on, among other things, the trademarks listed on Schedule I, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the "Released Trademarks"), as security for certain obligations owing by the Borrowers to the Lenders ("Liens"), and (ii) certain security documents evidencing such Liens have been recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "PTO"), including, without limitation, that certain Short Form First Lien Trademark Security Agreement executed on or about October 3, 2013 and recorded with the PTO at Reel 5128, Frame 0295;

WHEREAS, the Borrowers have requested that CS, in its capacity as First Lien Collateral Agent for and on behalf of itself and the Lenders, release all of its Liens on the Released Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed as follows:

In reliance on the Letter, dated December 17, 2013 and the officer's certification referenced therein, CS, in its capacity as First Lien Collateral Agent for and on behalf of itself and the Lenders, hereby, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and releases all of its Liens in and to all right, title and interest in and to all of the Released Trademarks. This Release is limited only to, and solely to, the Released Trademarks, and all other rights and Liens held by the First Lien Collateral Agent in all other Trademarks (as defined in the agreements referenced above) are retained.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank - [Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005178 FRAME: 0466 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CS has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS

BRANCH,

as First Lien Collateral Agent

By:

Name MIKHAIL FAYBUSOVICH Fyler R. Smith Title AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY Authorized Signatory

[PARTIAL TRADEMARK FIRST LIEN SECURITY RELEASE]

TRADEMARK **REEL: 005178 FRAME: 0467** 

# Schedule I

# Trademarks

TIRADEMARK STORES	roronomientora	AVPRANCE S	Ranchiko)
BROADCAST ENGINEERING	USA	72/072,336	712,158

TRADEMARK REEL: 005178 FRAME: 0468

**RECORDED: 12/19/2013**